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Livestock Weighted Average Report for 12/2/2019 - Final

AUCTION

This Week Last Reported Last Year
11/25/2019
Total Receipts: 970 839 0
Feeder Cattle: 782(80.6%) 652(77.7%) 0(0.0%)
Slaughter Cattle: 161(16.6%) 179(21.3%) 0(0.0%)
Replacement Cattle: 27(2.8%) 8(1.0%) 0(0.0%)

Special Note: Year ago receipts 1384

Compared to Last Monday feeder steers and heifers sold steady to 3.00 higher with moderate demand ; some 450-500 Ibs weaned steers and
bull calves 5.00 to 7.00 higher with good demand. Quality was mostly good through attractive. Yearlings lightly tested. Slaughter cows and
slaughter bulls sold steady with moderate demand,. Supply included: 81% Feeder Cattle (52% Steers, 0% Dairy Steers, 28% Heifers, 20%
Bulls); 17% Slaughter Cattle (93% Cows, 7% Bulls); 3% Replacement Cattle (71% Bred Cows, 29% Cow-Calf Pairs). Feeder cattle supply over
600 lbs was 49%.

Groups of 20 head or more:

Steers:

34 head 600 Ibs 145.00 Mostly Blk Value-Added
71 head 711 Ibs 150.00 Blk-Chax Value-Added

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
3 250 250 140.00 140.00
1 380 380 144.00 144.00
1 355 355 170.00 170.00 Fancy
22 410-445 425 147.00-154.50 149.47  Value Added
19 450-494 491 142.00-147.00 142.72
17 460-496 476 147.00-155.00 150.12  Value Added
14 500-547 532 131.00-139.00 135.02
19 521-533 526 146.00-148.50 147.43 Value Added
3 565-575 572 133.00-135.00 133.66
20 600-648 624 125.00-130.00 127.78
44 600-615 601 131.00-145.00 142.39  Value Added
6 656-680 666 124.00-129.00 126.97
6 660 660 131.00 131.00  Value Added
707-720 714 125.00-130.00 127.52
3 748 748 119.00 119.00 Fleshy
79 711-715 711 133.50-150.00 14832 Value Added
771 771 128.00 128.00
9 821 821 129.50 129.50
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15 850-885 852
3 883 883
6 905-939 933
1 1020 1020
1 1145 1145

122.00-135.25
120.00

115.00-125.00
105.00
100.00

STEERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 380-390 383 130.00-137.00
1 400 400 130.00
2 495 495 128.00
7 500-545 530 119.00-127.00
4 550-590 561 120.00-127.00
4 605-615 610 118.00-123.00
1 655 655 120.00
2 807 807 112.00

STEERS - Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
4 555-587 574 124.00-129.00
2 650-670 660 121.00-124.00
1 705 705 110.00

STEERS - Small and Medium 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 235 235 100.00

DAIRY STEERS - Large 3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 665 665 77.00
1 925 925 50.00
1 1035 1035 61.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 262-290 271 106.00-110.00
11 325-345 335 110.00-124.00

315 315 121.00
385-395 392 111.00-121.00
11 405-445 430 115.00-120.00
5 400 400 124.00
10 436-445 437 120.00-125.00

134.33
120.00
123.38
105.00
100.00

Avg Price
134.63
130.00
128.00
124.48
123.47
120.25
120.00
112.00

Avg Price
125.72
122.52
110.00

Avg Price
100.00

Avg Price
77.00

50.00
61.00

Avg Price
107.43
118.02
121.00
115.62
117.29
124.00
120.51

Fleshy

Fancy

Guaranteed Open
Value Added
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6 455-480 471 115.00-119.00 117.16
4 487 487 121.00 121.00
3 500-515 505 110.00-116.00 112.04
20 507-540 525 117.00-120.00 118.80
17 550-587 567 108.00-117.00 113.34
22 581-583 582 117.00-126.00 121.08
7 600-635 610 108.00-112.00 109.19
1 610 610 102.00 102.00
16 602-615 609 116.50-125.00 119.73
12 631 631 124.00 124.00
2 675-685 680 96.00-105.00 100.47
1 735 735 103.00 103.00
1 775 775 102.00 102.00
1 895 895 100.00 100.00
1 865 865 106.00 106.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
4 360-395 385 106.00-108.00 107.28
2 435 435 102.50 102.50
1 495 495 103.00 103.00
5 500-530 506 90.00-95.00 91.05
1 580 580 106.00 106.00
2 610-645 628 102.00-105.00 103.46
1 660 660 102.00 102.00
1 710 710 90.00 90.00

HEIFERS - Small and Medium 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2 357 357 90.00 90.00
5 421 421 92.50 92.50
1 460 460 100.00 100.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 315 315 140.00 140.00
1 330 330 151.00 151.00
3 360-365 363 140.00-147.00 142.31
3 360-382 375 154.00-158.00 155.28
2 410-425 418 135.00-143.00 138.93
8 400-432 416 146.00-154.00 149.85
13 455-497 480 131.00-142.00 137.36

Guaranteed Open
Value Added
Value Added
Fleshy

Guaranteed Open
Value Added

Guaranteed Open

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy
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10 505-535 528 121.00-127.00
12 550-595 579 125.00-131.00
11 600-645 617 118.00-126.00
7 600-610 603 129.00-130.00
14 650-695 668 117.00-126.00
7 665 665 125.00

7 700-745 724 100.00-119.00
1 730 730 122.00

3 770-782 778 110.00-115.00
2 850-855 853 89.00-105.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 245 245 117.00
2 385 385 120.00-130.00
2 495 495 129.00
4 505-540 524 114.00-119.00
1 555 555 118.00
2 655 655 109.00

BULLS - Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 621 621 116.00

BULLS - Small and Medium 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
3 330 330 91.00
3 363 363 90.00
2 475-495 485 107.00-111.00

SLAUGHTER CATTLE

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
19 1200-1895 1487 48.00-54.00
14 1330-1870 1574 54.00-58.00
3 1385-1595 1477 45.00-47.00

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
28 1045-1610 1242 47.00-54.00
12 1235-1670 1373 54.00-59.00
3 1175-1450 1288 46.00

12421
128.70
122.37
129.29
119.78
125.00
113.49
122.00
111.65
97.02

Avg Price
117.00
125.00
129.00
116.71
118.00
109.00

Avg Price
116.00

Avg Price
91.00
90.00
108.96

Avg Price

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Dressing

51.88
55.80
46.03

Avg Price

Average
High
Low

Dressing

50.05
56.97
46.00

Average
High
Low
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COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
7 890-1175 1039 43.00-47.00 44.73 Average
7 895-1425 1250 48.00-54.00 50.96 High
20 875-1260 1063 29.00-42.00 38.24 Low

BULLS - 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
4 1300-2235 1803 68.00-78.00 73.18 Average
4 1585-1885 1765 81.00-85.00 82.77 High
1 1230 1230 57.00 57.00 Low
REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Head / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 T3 3 1195-1600 1407 710.00-810.00 762.07

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Head / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 T3 2 850-920 885 500.00-550.00 524.01

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 2-3 w/ 150-300 Ibs calf (Per Family / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 0 1 990 990 585.00 585.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Small and Medium 1-2 w/ 150-300 lbs calf (Per Family / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head W1t Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 0 1 850 850 385.00 385.00
Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in
the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Explanatory Notes:

Stage (Cattle) - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1
to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9
months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

Age - Numerical representation of age in years.

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News
KY Dept of Ag Market News Bill Holleran
Frankfort, KY | (502) 782-4139 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2127

Page 5 of 5


https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2127
mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue

